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	WAC 458-20-164

Insurance agents, brokers and solicitors.


	


  (1) Introduction. This section explains the taxability of amounts received by insurance agents, brokers, or solicitors.

     (2) Definition. The words "agent," "broker," and "solicitor" mean a person licensed as such under the provisions of chapter 48.17 RCW.

     (3) Business and occupation tax. Every person engaging in business as an insurance agent, broker, or solicitor is taxable under the insurance agents and brokers classification upon the gross income of the business .

     (a) The gross income of the business is determined by the amount of gross commissions received, not by the gross premiums paid by the insured. The term "gross income of the business" includes gross receipts from commissions, fees or other amounts which the agent, broker, or solicitor receives or becomes entitled to receive. The gross income of the business does not include amounts held in trust for the insurer or the client. (See also WAC 458-20-111, Advances and reimbursements.)

     (b) No deduction is allowed for commissions, fees, or salaries paid to other agents, brokers, or solicitors nor for other expenses of doing business.

     (c) Every person acting in the capacity of agent, broker, or solicitor is presumed to be engaging in business and subject to the business and occupation tax unless such person can demonstrate he or she is a bona fide employee. The burden is upon such person to establish the fact of his or her status as an employee. (See WAC 458-20-105, Employees.)

     (4) Full-time life insurance salespersons. After June 30, 1991, persons who sell life insurance on a full-time basis, as provided in section 3121 (d)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code (statutory employee), will be considered employees. Such persons will not be subject to the business and occupation tax on amounts received in their capacity as statutory employees.

     (a) For purposes of this subsection (4), a full-time life insurance salesperson is an individual who meets all of the following criteria:

     (i) The person's principal business activity is devoted to the solicitation of life insurance or annuity contracts, or both, primarily for one insurance company;

     (ii) The contract between the individual and the primary life insurance company contemplates that substantially all of such services are to be performed personally by such individual;

     (iii) The individual does not have a substantial investment in facilities used in connection with the sale of life insurance or annuity contracts (other than in facilities for transportation); and

     (iv) The sale of life insurance by such individual occurs in the course of a continuing relationship with the primary life insurance company.

     (b) A person's principal business activity is the activity from which he or she generally receives the greatest remuneration. All business activities, including acting as an employee, will be considered in determining a person's principal business activity.

     (c) The facilities referred to in (a)(ii) of this subsection include such things as office space, office equipment, and secretarial services. The term facilities does not include such tools, instruments, or clothing as are commonly furnished by employees. An investment is substantial if a deduction for the item is taken in calculating the person's federal income tax liability.

     (d) Failure to satisfy any one of the criteria listed in (a) of this subsection will disqualify a person from treatment as an employee under this subsection.

     (e) A person will be considered an employee under this subsection (4) only as to amounts received as compensation for the sale of life insurance or annuity contracts, or both, from one life insurance company, regardless of whether the person sells life insurance on behalf of other companies.

     (f) A person will be presumed to be a full-time life insurance salesperson within the meaning of section 3121 (d)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code if they receive a Form W-2 (federal income tax wage and tax statement) indicating that they are a statutory employee. A person receiving a W-2 as a statutory employee will be presumed to be an employee under this subsection only as to amounts reported on the W-2 as compensation for the sale of life insurance.

     (g) A person who does not receive a properly marked W-2 has the burden of establishing that they are a full-time life insurance salesperson as provided in (a) of this subsection.

     (h) Examples.

     (i) A person sells life insurance on a full-time basis on behalf of one company. The company issues a Form W-2 which indicates that the person is a statutory employee. Under these circumstances, the person will be presumed an employee as to amounts reported on the Form W-2 as compensation for the sale of life insurance and will not be taxable under the business and occupation tax on such amounts.

     (ii) A person sells insurance on behalf of several insurance companies two of which are life insurance companies and the others are casualty insurance companies. The person sells both life insurance and casualty insurance. One of the life insurance companies issues a Form W-2 indicating that the person is a statutory employee. The person will be presumed an employee as to amounts reported on the Form W-2 as compensation for the sale of life insurance and will not be taxable under the business and occupation tax on such amounts.

     (iii) A person sells life insurance on behalf of several life insurance companies and does not engage in any other business activity. Most of the policies sold by the person are written with one company. The person does not receive a Form W-2 from any of the companies for which life insurance is sold. The person's sales activities are conducted from an office which he or she leases. The office lease payments are deducted by the salesperson in computing his or her federal income tax liability. In addition, the salesperson has an employee whose salary is also deducted for federal income tax purposes. Because the person does not receive a Form W-2, he or she will not be presumed to be an employee. Instead, the person has the burden of proving the existence of each of the criteria listed in subsection (4)(a) of this section. In this example, the salesperson will not be considered an employee under this subsection (4) of this section because they have a substantial investment in facilities. 

     (5) Special classification for certain managing general agents. Under RCW 82.04.280(5) persons representing and performing services for fire or casualty insurance companies as independent resident managing general agents are subject to tax at the prevailing rate upon the gross income of the business.

     (a) In view of the small number of persons falling in this special category, no separate classification line on the combined excise tax return has been provided for reporting this income; it should be shown on line 1 of the combined excise tax return with the explanatory note: "Income for insurance managing general agent taxable under RCW 82.04.280(5)."

     (b) Any person claiming to fall within this tax classification must demonstrate:

     (i) That he is licensed as a resident general agent by the insurance commissioner; and

     (ii) That he performs the following independent manager functions:

     (A) Pays all sales and/or production expense; including salaries of special field representatives, underwriters, and inspectors as well as all office expenses of rent, supplies, secretarial help, etc.

     (B) Bills all premiums for the company so represented.

     (C) Directly contracts for or hires all selling agents.

     (D) Exercises final responsibility with respect to selecting risks and underwriting matters.

     (E) Makes all arrangements for reinsurance.

     (F) Handles all claims adjustments directly with the insured (by his own staff or through hiring an independent adjuster).

     (c) Persons wishing to claim qualification for this special insurance agent classification should request application forms from the department of revenue.



[Statutory Authority: RCW 82.32.300. 92-19-004, § 458-20-164, filed 9/3/92, effective 10/4/92; 83-17-099 (Order ET 83-6), § 458-20-164, filed 8/23/83; Order 70-5, § 458-20-164 (Rule 164), filed 6/22/70.]
